
Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees: 
 
In accordance with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080, titled “Quarterly Reports”, the following is 
submitted as a report on contracts executed by Council Appointees or designee during the third quarter of 
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 (January 1, 2010– March 31, 2010).   The list includes contracts or amendments to 
contracts for services with a value greater than $100,000 and up to $250,000, contracts or amendments to 
contracts for grants with a value greater than $100,000 and up to $250,000, or contracts and amendments 
to contracts for equipment, supplies, and material with a value greater than $100,000 and up to $1 million.  
Contract amounts are rounded to the nearest dollar.  No Council action is being requested with respect to 
this report. 
 
City Attorney’s Contract Activity 
The City Attorney’s Office has no contract activity to report. 
 
City Auditor’s Contract Activity 
The City Auditor’s Office has no contract activity to report. 
 
City Clerk’s Contract Activity 
The City Clerk’s Office has no contract activity to report. 
 
City Manager’s (or designee) Contract Activity 
 

Department Contractor Description of Contract Amount 

City Manager’s 
Office (OED) OCO Consulting LLC 

Amendment to agreement is for Consultant to 
broaden outreach to other markets and incorporate 
an after care deliverables to attract foreign company 
investment into the San José/Silicon Valley market.  
Amendment to add $96,650. $171,650 

Environmental 
Services HF&H Consultants, LLC 

Agreement is for Consultant to provide auditing 
services for its’ solid waste contracts and solid 
waste facilities.  Non General Fund Expenditure. $200,000 

Environmental 
Services PLS Con 

Amendment to agreement is to develop a 
Succession Planning/Talent Management Program 
for the Water Pollution Control Plant. Non General 
Fund Expenditure.  Amendment to add $30,000. $170,000 

Human Resources Hargis & Associates 
Agreement is to develop and administer 
promotional exams for Fire and Police departments. $120,950 

PRNS San José Parks Foundation 

As directed by Council on June 12, 2007, staff 
proceeded with the implementation for advancing 
and encouraging public-private partnerships.  San 
José Parks Foundation was declared a 501c3 by the 
State of California in October 2009.  Grant 
Agreement enables the Foundation to encourage 
and solicit community support for PRNS parks, 
trails, and recreational programs.  Funding is over a 
3 year period not to exceed $200,000. $200,000 

PRNS Sky Hawks Sports Academy 

Agreement is to teach sport programs for youth and 
pre-school aged children at the City’s recreation 
centers.  The costs of these services are 100% 
supported by fees collected from program 
participants.  $150,000 

Transportation Wilfred Jarvis Institute 

Amendment to agreement is for Consultant services 
to provide a series of organizational and leadership 
assessments, performance development training and 
one-on-one coaching for the managers and 
supervisors in the department.  Amendment to add 
$46,000. $160,900 

 
 



Director of Finance Contract Activity – Services 
 

Department Contractor Description of Contract Amount 
Airport First Alarm Security & Patrol Security Services $160,750 
Environmental 
Services Tucker Construction 

Repair services, Leaking/Missing Expansion Joints.  
Amendment to add $37,500. $187,500 

Fire Industrial Safety Supply 
Maintenance and repair of SCBA’s services.  
Amendment to add $30,000. $150,000 

General Services Schneider Electric Buildings 
HVAC hardware and software support services.  
Amendment to add $90,000. $245,000 

General Services Sheldrake & Mumford Resurfacing courts and play areas. $230,000 
General Services Pro Door and Glass Automatic door/gate maintenance and repair services. $249,000 
General Services Jack Doheny Rentals Sewage cleaning machine rental.   $240,000 
General Services Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Hazardous waste disposal services. $200,000 

General Services Security Alert Systems  
Security and fire alarm monitoring and equipment 
repair services. $249,000 

General Services Ascent Elevator Services, Inc. 
Elevator maintenance and repairs.  Amendment to 
add $25,841. $118,841 

General Services Cintas Fire Protection 
Sprinkler system inspection, maintenance and repair.  
Amendment to add $80,000. $180,000 

Housing AB/JDD Plumbing & Heating 
Plumbing and heating services.  Amendment to add 
$30,000. $120,000 

Police Diamondback Tactical 
Repair of protective armor vests.  Amendment to add 
$15,000. $103,307 

 
 
Director of Finance Contract Activity - Equipment, Materials, and Supplies 

Department Contractor Description of Contract Amount 

Airport Unisource Worldwide, Inc. 
Custodial/Janitorial supplies.  Amendment to add 
$20,000. $220,000 

Environmental 
Services General Chemical Corp. 

Commercial grade aluminum sulfate (400 tons).  
Amendment to add $75,000. $140,000 

Environmental 
Services US Peroxide LLC Hydrogen peroxide. $340,000 
General Services Peterson Tractor Co. New 2010 Caterpillar 420 Backhoe Loader (1). $125,796 
General Services 

Theodore Robins Ford Inc. 
New 2010 Ford Crown Victoria Police Interceptor 
(30). $804,050 

General Services Coast Oil Co. Recycled petroleum products. $120,000 
General Services 

Maita Chevrolet Geo & GMAC
Unmarked Police vehicles & accessories (28).  
Amendment to add $329,057 (15). $903,623 

General Services 
Clean Source 

Custodial/Janitorial supplies.  Amendment to add 
$65,000. $150,000 

Information 
Technology Technology Integration Group Dell Servers, OS software and related hardware. $190,000 

Police G2 Digital Solutions 
Mobile Data Computers for Police vehicles (155 
replacement units).  Amendment to add $22,724.   $872,640 

Police Morphotrak, Inc. Printrak biometric identification server upgrade. $172,074 

PRNS Butler Schein Animal Health 
Animal medicine and miscellaneous supplies.  
Amendment to add $30,000. $125,000 

PRNS Evergreen Supply 
Landscape materials (cement, gravel, sand, stones 
etc.) $210,000 

PRNS Jet Mulch, Inc. Compost and soil materials.   $240,000 
Transportation Granite Construction Asphalt concrete.  Amendment to add $150,000. $802,200 

 


